Long-term debt   13   685.6  574.0  600.9
Royalty obligations 29   161.6  161.6  148.0
Employee benefits obligations 15   114.2  62.8  81.4
Deferred gains and other non-current liabilities 16   186.0  187.6  129.3
Deferred tax liabilities 17   91.8  64.5  13.2
Derivative financial liabilities 29   12.9  13.4  15.1
Total liabilities   $ 2,141.5 $ 1,884.4 $  1,772.9
Equity
Share capital 18  $  454.5 $  440.7 $  436.3
Contributed surplus   19.2  17.1  14.2

ccumulated other comprehensive (loss) income 19   (9.8)  (9.8)  11.4
Retained earnings   558.0  466.4  338.5
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company   $ 1,021.9 $  914.4 $  800.4
Non-controlling interests   20.3  18.5  18.0
Total equity   $ 1,042.2 $  932.9 $  818.4
Total liabilities and equity   $ 3,183.7 $ 2,817.3 $  2,591.3

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

100  |  CAE Annual Report 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Reconciliation of net income as reported under previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS

Previous
Year ended March 31, 2011 Canadian
(amounts in millions, except per share amounts)  Notes  GAAP Adjustment IFRS
Revenue F  $  1,629.0 $  1.8 $ 1,630.8
Cost of sales A, B, D-F   1,102.7  (20.7)  1,082.0
Gross profit $  526.3 $  22.5 $  548.8
Research and development expenses   46.4  (1.9)  44.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses A, C, D, G   238.9  1.0  239.9
Other losses (gains) – net   (18.3)  0.1  (18.2)
Operating profit $  259.3 $  23.3 $  282.6
Finance income A   (4.1)  (0.3)  (4.4)
Finance expense A, D, E   34.8  29.6  64.4
Finance expense – net   $  30.7 $  29.3 $  60.0
Earnings before income taxes $  228.6 $  (6.0) $  222.6
Income tax expense G   58.8  2.9  61.7
Net income $  169.8 $  (8.9) $  160.9
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company   $  169.8 $  (9.5) $  160.3
Non-controlling interests H   -  0.6  0.6
Earnings per share from continuing operations

attributable to equity holders of the Company
Basic and Diluted   $  0.66 $  (0.04) $  0.62
Weighted average number of
 shares outstanding (basic)   256.7  -  256.7
Weighted average number of
 shares outstanding (diluted)   257.3  0.2  257.5

Reconciliation of comprehensive income as reported under previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS

Previous
Year ended March 31, 2011 Canadian
(amounts in millions) Notes GAAP Adjustment IFRS
Net income $  169.8 $  (8.9) $  160.9
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation adjustment B-H $  (24.1) $  3.7 $  (20.4)
Net changes in cash flow hedge  (0.6)  -  (0.6)
Net changes in available-for-sale financial instruments  -  (0.1)  (0.1)
Defined benefit plan actuarial gains adjustment C  -  6.3  6.3
Other comprehensive income (loss)   $  (24.7) $  9.9 $  (14.8)
Total comprehensive income  $  145.1 $  1.0 $  146.1
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company   $  145.1 $  0.3 $  145.4
Non-controlling interests   -  0.7  0.7
Total comprehensive income  $  145.1 $  1.0 $  146.1

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

  March 31 March 31 April 1
(amounts in millions of Canadian dollars) Notes  2012  2011 2010

 (Note 2) (Note 2)
Cash and cash equivalents   $  287.3 $  276.4 $  312.9

ccounts receivable   5   308.4  296.8  238.2
Contracts in progress : assets 11   245.8  230.5  205.5
Inventories  6   153.1  124.3  126.8
Prepayments   47.7  43.5  24.2
Income taxes recoverable   95.5  58.8  30.7
Derivative financial assets 29   10.3  18.9  27.9
Total current assets   $ 1,148.1 $ 1,049.2 $  966.2
Property, plant and equipment 7   1,293.7  1,211.0  1,197.1

[…]

Employee benefits obligations 15   114.2  62.8  81.4
Deferred gains and other non-current liabilities 16   186.0  187.6  129.3
Deferred tax liabilities 17   91.8  64.5  13.2
Derivative financial liabilities 29   12.9  13.4  15.1
Total liabilities   $ 2,141.5 $ 1,884.4 $  1,772.9

Share capital 18  $  454.5 $  440.7 $  436.3
Contributed surplus   19.2  17.1  14.2

ccumulated other comprehensive (loss) income 19   (9.8)  (9.8)  11.4
Retained earnings   558.0  466.4  338.5
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company   $ 1,021.9 $  914.4 $  800.4
Non-controlling interests   20.3  18.5  18.0
Total equity   $ 1,042.2 $  932.9 $  818.4
Total liabilities and equity   $ 3,183.7 $ 2,817.3 $  2,591.3

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

CAE Annual Report 2012  |  101

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Reconciliation of financial position as reported under previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS

   Previous   Previous
   Canadian March 31, 2011 Canadian  April 1, 2010
(amounts in millions) Notes GAAP Adjustment  IFRS GAAP Adjustment  IFRS
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $  276.4 $  - $  276.4 $  312.9 $  - $  312.9
Accounts receivable H  296.9  (0.1)  296.8  237.5  0.7  238.2
Contracts in progress : assets F, H  207.9  22.6  230.5  220.6  (15.1)  205.5
Inventories F  125.1  (0.8)  124.3  126.9  (0.1)  126.8
Prepayments E  54.5  (11.0)  43.5  33.7  (9.5)  24.2
Income taxes recoverable A, G, H  52.2  6.6  58.8  24.3  6.4  30.7
Future income taxes H  9.2  (9.2)  -  7.1  (7.1)  -
Derivative financial assets H  -  18.9  18.9  -  27.9  27.9
Total current assets $ 1,022.2 $  27.0 $ 1,049.2 $  963.0 $  3.2 $  966.2
Property, plant and equipment A, B, D, E  1,180.1  30.9  1,211.0  1,147.2  49.9  1,197.1
Intangible assets A, D, H  178.8  197.0  375.8  125.4  165.0  290.4
Goodwill H  198.5  (198.5)  -  161.9  (161.9)  -
Deferred tax assets D, G, H  76.7  (56.0)  20.7  82.9  (58.2)  24.7
Derivative financial assets H  -  11.6  11.6  -  15.1  15.1
Other assets C, H  201.6  (52.6)  149.0  141.5  (43.7)  97.8
Total assets $ 2,857.9 $  (40.6) $ 2,817.3 $ 2,621.9 $  (30.6) $ 2,591.3
Liabilities and equity
Accounts payable and
 accrued liabilities A,C, E, H $  527.1 $  24.8 $  551.9 $  467.8 $  25.2 $  493.0
Provisions H  -  20.9  20.9  -  32.1  32.1
Income taxes payable H  -  12.9  12.9  -  6.5  6.5
Contracts in progress : liabilities F, H  173.3  (47.5)  125.8  199.7  (32.3)  167.4
Current portion of long-term debt E  30.7  55.5  86.2  51.1  17.4  68.5
Future income taxes H  31.8  (31.8)  -  23.0  (23.0)  -
Derivative financial liabilities H  -  12.4  12.4  -  9.3  9.3
Total current liabilities $  762.9 $  47.2 $  810.1 $  741.6 $  35.2 $  776.8
Provisions H  -  10.4  10.4  -  8.2  8.2
Long-term debt E  443.8  130.2  574.0  441.6  159.3  600.9
Royalty obligations A  -  161.6  161.6  -  148.0  148.0
Employee benefits obligations C, H  -  62.8  62.8  -  81.4  81.4
Deferred gains and other
 non-current liabilities H  262.6  (75.0)  187.6  200.5  (71.2)  129.3
Deferred tax liabilities A-C, E-H  119.2  (54.7)  64.5  82.4  (69.2)  13.2
Derivative financial liabilities H  -  13.4  13.4  -  15.1  15.1
Total liabilities $ 1,588.5 $  295.9 $ 1,884.4 $ 1,466.1 $  306.8 $ 1,772.9
Equity
Share capital H $  445.9 $  (5.2) $  440.7 $  441.5 $  (5.2) $  436.3
Contributed surplus H  13.5  3.6  17.1  10.9  3.3  14.2
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income H  (240.1)  230.3  (9.8)  (215.4)  226.8  11.4
Retained earnings A-H  1,050.1  (583.7)  466.4  918.8  (580.3)  338.5
Equity attributable to equity
 holders of the Company A-H $ 1,269.4 $  (355.0) $  914.4 $ 1,155.8 $  (355.4) $  800.4
Non-controlling interests H  -  18.5  18.5  -  18.0  18.0
Total equity  $  1,269.4 $  (336.5) $  932.9 $ 1,155.8 $  (337.4) $  818.4
Total liabilities and equity  $  2,857.9 $  (40.6) $ 2,817.3 $ 2,621.9 $  (30.6) $ 2,591.3

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

  March 31 March 31 April 1
(amounts in millions of Canadian dollars) Notes  2012  2011 2010
Assets (Note 2) (Note 2)
Cash and cash equivalents   $  287.3 $  276.4 $  312.9

ccounts receivable   5   308.4  296.8  238.2
Contracts in progress : assets 11   245.8  230.5  205.5
Inventories  6   153.1  124.3  126.8
Prepayments   47.7  43.5  24.2
Income taxes recoverable   95.5  58.8  30.7
Derivative financial assets 29   10.3  18.9  27.9
Total current assets   $ 1,148.1 $ 1,049.2 $  966.2
Property, plant and equipment 7   1,293.7  1,211.0  1,197.1

[…]

Long-term debt   13   685.6  574.0  600.9
Royalty obligations 29   161.6  161.6  148.0
Employee benefits obligations 15   114.2  62.8  81.4
Deferred gains and other non-current liabilities 16   186.0  187.6  129.3
Deferred tax liabilities 17   91.8  64.5  13.2
Derivative financial liabilities 29   12.9  13.4  15.1
Total liabilities   $ 2,141.5 $ 1,884.4 $  1,772.9
Equity
Share capital 18  $  454.5 $  440.7 $  436.3
Contributed surplus   19.2  17.1  14.2

ccumulated other comprehensive (loss) income 19   (9.8)  (9.8)  11.4
Retained earnings   558.0  466.4  338.5
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company   $ 1,021.9 $  914.4 $  800.4
Non-controlling interests   20.3  18.5  18.0
Total equity   $ 1,042.2 $  932.9 $  818.4
Total liabilities and equity   $ 3,183.7 $ 2,817.3 $  2,591.3

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

102  |  CAE Annual Report 2012

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Summary reconciliation of statement of cash flows as reported under previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS
   Previous
Year ended March 31, 2011 Canadian
(amounts in millions) Notes GAAP Adjustment IFRS
Cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities E, H $  247.0 $  (20.7) $  226.3
Cash flows (used in) provided by investing activities  (237.3)  6.4  (230.9)
Cash flows (used in) provided by financing activities E, H  (42.2)  14.3  (27.9)

The following items explain the most significant and pertinent restatements to the financial statements resulting from the application of
IFRS.

A) IAS 20 and IAS 32 – Accounting for government grants and disclosure of government assistance and financial

instrument: presentation

Royalty arrangements with the government

Previous Canadian GAAP
accounting policy

With the exception of the Government of Canada’s contributions for Project Falcon, other
government contributions are recorded as a reduction of the related R&D program costs or
as a reduction in the program’s capitalized expenditures.